

Nos. 24-3133, 24-3206, 24-3252

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

OHIO TELECOM ASSOCIATION; TEXAS ASSOCIATION OF BUSINESS; CTIA –
THE WIRELESS ASSOCIATION; NCTA – THE INTERNET & TELEVISION
ASSOCIATION; USTELECOM – THE BROADBAND ASSOCIATION,

Petitioners,

HAMILTON RELAY, INC.,

Intervenor,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
and UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondents.

On Petition for Review of an Order of
the Federal Communications Commission

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Jonathan S. Kanter
Assistant Attorney General

Robert B. Nicholson
Attorney

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
ANTITRUST DIVISION
950 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20530

P. Michele Ellison
General Counsel

Jacob M. Lewis
Deputy General Counsel

Sarah E. Citrin
Deputy Associate General Counsel

Adam L. Sorensen
Counsel

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS
COMMISSION
45 L Street NE
Washington, DC 20554
(202) 418-1740
fcclitigation@fcc.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT IN SUPPORT OF ORAL ARGUMENT	xii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Statutory And Regulatory Background.....	5
1. Consumer privacy under the Communications Act.....	5
a. Section 201(b).....	5
b. Section 222	5
c. Section 225	7
2. The Commission’s rulemaking authority	7
3. The Commission’s privacy orders	8
a. The 1998 CPNI Order	8
b. The 2007 Notification Rule	8
c. The 2013 Relay Service Order	9
d. The 2016 Broadband Privacy Order.....	9
4. The Congressional Review Act and the 2017 Disapproval Resolution of the 2016 Broadband Privacy Order	11
B. The Data Breach Order.....	12
1. Data breach obligations	13
2. Legal authority.....	15
a. Section 222	16
b. Section 201(b).....	16
c. Section 225	17
d. Congressional disapproval.....	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
STANDARD OF REVIEW	18
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	19
ARGUMENT	21
I. SECTION 201(B) OF THE COMMUNICATIONS ACT AUTHORIZES THE COMMISSION TO PROTECT TELECOMMUNICATIONS CUSTOMERS’ PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION.....	21
A. The Commission Engaged In Reasoned Decisionmaking Within Section 201(b)’s Boundaries	21
B. Statutory Structure And Sound Policy Support The Commission’s Reading	25
C. Petitioners Misread Section 201(b).....	27
II. PERSONALLY IDENTIFIABLE INFORMATION IS CONSUMER “[P]ROPRIETARY [I]NFORMATION” UNDER SECTION 222(A).....	34
A. The Ordinary Meaning of Section 222(a) Supports the Commission’s Reading	34
B. Petitioners Misread Section 222	37
III. THE COMMISSION’S BREACH NOTIFICATION RULES FOR TELECOMMUNICATIONS RELAY SERVICE PROVIDERS ARE AUTHORIZED UNDER SECTION 225 AND THE COMMISSION’S ANCILLARY AUTHORITY.....	44
IV. THE COMMISSION’S DATA BREACH REPORTING RULES ARE CONSISTENT WITH THE CONGRESSIONAL REVIEW ACT	47
A. The Congressional Review Act’s Disapproval Bar Is Limited To “Substantially The Same” Rule	48
1. The CRA and Congress’s disapproval resolution apply only to the 2016 order as a whole	48
2. Petitioners’ interpretation of the CRA is mistaken	52

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The Challenged Order Is Not “Substantially The Same” As The 2016 Broadband Privacy Order.....	57
CONCLUSION	63
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

Cases

<i>Alaska v. Haaland</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1002 (2023).....	49
<i>Calif. Indep. Sys. Operator Corp. v. FERC</i> , 372 F.3d 395 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Chicago & N. W. Ry. Co. v. United Transp. Union</i> , 402 U.S. 570 (1971).....	38
<i>City of Eugene, Oregon v. FCC</i> , 998 F.3d 701 (6th Cir. 2021).....	19
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity</i> , 946 F.3d 553 (9th Cir. 2019).....	57
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 584 U.S. 497 (2018)	31
<i>FTC v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , 883 F.3d 848 (9th Cir. 2018)	26
<i>FTC v. Wyndham Worldwide Corp.</i> , 799 F.3d 236 (3d Cir. 2015).....	26
<i>Glob. Crossing Telecomms., Inc. v. Metrophones Telecomms., Inc.</i> , 550 U.S. 45 (2007).....	22, 28
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil & Water Conservation Dist. v. U.S. ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010).....	27
<i>In re Davis</i> , 960 F.3d 346 (6th Cir. 2020)	37
<i>In re Jackson Masonry, LLC</i> , 906 F.3d 494 (6th Cir. 2018)	35
<i>Loper Bright Enters. v. Raimondo</i> , 603 U.S. ___, 144 S. Ct. 2244, 2262 (2024).....	19, 22
<i>Qwest Corp. v. Ariz. Corp. Comm’n</i> , 567 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LLC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Razete v. United States</i> , 199 F.2d 44 (6th Cir. 1952).....	28
<i>Retail Ventures, Inc. v. Nat’l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, Pa.</i> , 691 F.3d 821 (6th Cir. 2012).....	39
<i>Safari Club Int’l v. Haaland</i> , 31 F.4th 1157 (9th Cir. 2022), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied sub nom. Alaska v. Haaland</i> , 143 S. Ct. 1002 (2023) 49, 50, 57, 62	
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010)	30
<i>United States Telecom Ass’n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016) 10, 36	
<i>United States v. Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 426 F.3d 850 (6th Cir. 2005).....	62
<i>United States v. Fitzgerald</i> , 906 F.3d 437 (6th Cir. 2018).....	55
<i>United States v. Small</i> , 988 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 2021).....	34
 Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 551(4).....	54, 55
5 U.S.C. § 553(b).....	62
5 U.S.C. § 801(b).....	11, 48, 53, 62
5 U.S.C. § 801(f).....	56
15 U.S.C. § 44	26
15 U.S.C. § 45(a).....	26
15 U.S.C. § 6501(8).....	41
15 U.S.C. § 6809(4).....	41
16 U.S.C. § 824e(a)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 154(i).....	46
47 U.S.C. § 1602(a).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 201(b).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 222.....	5
47 U.S.C. § 222(a).....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 222(b).....	6
47 U.S.C. § 222(c).....	6, 36
47 U.S.C. § 222(c)(1).....	40
47 U.S.C. § 222(h)(1).....	6, 35, 36, 41
47 U.S.C. § 225.....	<i>passim</i>
47 U.S.C. § 228(a).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 251.....	32
47 U.S.C. § 252.....	32
47 U.S.C. § 256(a).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 303(r).....	7
47 U.S.C. § 343(a).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 394(a).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 395(a).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 532(a).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 548(a).....	38

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
47 U.S.C. § 614(a).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 1411(a).....	38
47 U.S.C. § 1428(a).....	38
Ala. Code § 8-38-2.....	41
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. 104-104, 110 Stat. 56 (1996).....	31
 Regulations	
47 C.F.R. § 64.2009	8
 Administrative Materials	
<i>Disclosure of Payments by Resource Extraction Issuers</i> , SEC, 86 Fed. Reg. 4662 (Jan. 15, 2021)	61
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 13 FCC Rcd 8061 (1998).....	8, 25, 42, 43
<i>Implementation of the Telecommunications Act of 1996</i> , 22 FCC Rcd 6927 (2007).....	9
<i>Lifeline & Link Up Reform & Modernization</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 7818 (2015).....	25
<i>Protecting and Promoting the Open Internet</i> , 30 FCC Rcd 5601 (2015), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>United States Telecom Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 825 F.3d 674 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	10
<i>Protecting the Privacy of Customers of Broadband and Other Telecommunications Services</i> , 31 FCC Rcd 13911 (2016).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Re Second Computer Inquiry</i> , 77 FCC.2d 384, 440, 499 (1980), <i>aff'd sub nom. Computer and Communications Industry Ass'n v. FCC</i> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	24
<i>Regulatory & Policy Problems Presented by the Interdependence of Computer & Communication Services & Facilities</i> , 28 FCC.2d 291 (1970), <i>aff'd in part sub nom. GTE Serv. Corp. v. FCC</i> , 474 F.2d 724 (2d Cir. 1973)	24
<i>Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 33 FCC Rcd 311 (2017)	10
<i>Safeguarding and Securing the Open Internet Restoring Internet Freedom</i> , 2024 WL 2109860 (May 7, 2024), <i>petition for review filed, In re MCP No. 185</i> , No. 24-7000 (6th Cir.).....	10, 58
<i>Structure and Practices of the Video Relay Service Program; Telecommunications Relay Services and Speech-to-Speech Services for Individuals with Hearing and Speech Disabilities</i> , 28 FCC Rcd 8618 (2013)	9, 45, 46
<i>Telecommunications Carriers' Use of Customer Proprietary Network Information and Other Customer Information</i> , 14 FCC Rcd 14409 (1999).....	33
<i>TerraCom, Inc. and YourTel America, Inc.</i> , 29 FCC Rcd 13325 (2014).....	17, 23, 25, 43
 Legislative Materials	
H.R. Rep. No. 104-204	31
H.R. Rep. No. 104-458	31
Joint Resolution, Pub. L. No. 115-22, 131 Stat. 88 (2017) ...	11, 48, 53, 54

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Providing for Congressional Disapproval of a Rule Submitted by the Federal Communications Commission, 163 Cong. Rec. H2478 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2017)	50
Providing for Congressional Disapproval of a Rule Submitted by the Federal Communications Commission, 163 Cong. Rec. H2479 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2017)	51
<i>Providing for Congressional Disapproval of a Rule Submitted by the Federal Communications Commission</i> , 163 Cong. Rec. H2489 (daily ed. Mar. 28, 2017)	51
Providing for Congressional Disapproval of a Rule Submitted by the Federal Communications Commission, 163 Cong. Rec. S1925 (daily ed. Mar. 22, 2017)	50
 Treatise	
Antonin Scalia & Bryan A. Garner, <i>Reading Law: The Interpretation of Legal Texts</i> (2012)	36
 Other Materials	
Adam M. Finkel & Jason W. Sullivan, <i>A Cost-Benefit Interpretation of the “Substantially Similar” Hurdle in the Congressional Review Act: Can OSHA Ever Utter the E-Word (Ergonomics) Again?</i> , 63 Admin. L. Rev. 707 (2011)	49, 52
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (6th ed. 1990)	35, 48
Hamilton Relay Comments (Feb. 22, 2023).....	45
Matt Egan & Sean Lyngaas, <i>Nearly all AT&T cell customers’ call and text records exposed in a massive breach</i> , CNN (July 12, 2024).....	12
Merriam Webster Online	39

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page(s)
Michael J. Cole, <i>Interpreting the Congressional Review Act: Why the Courts Should Assert Judicial Review, Narrowly Construe “Substantially the Same,” and Decline to Defer to Agencies Under Chevron</i> , 70 Admin. L. Rev. 53 (2018)	49
